1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040

MEETING AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
November 20, 2019
7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers
I.

Call to Order

II.

2019-Z-40

435 Prairie Avenue

Request by Jennifer and Ramsen Sayad for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a
14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a front stoop and steps
III.

2019-Z-19

624 Elmwood Avenue

Request by John Maher for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation and a
9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the construction of an exterior stairway
IV.

2019-Z-35

1 Indian Hill Road

Request by Indian Hill Club LLC for a variation to permit the expansion of legal nonconforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ south side yard adjoining a street setback
variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation
(employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (7-bay
storage structure), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (dumpster
pad), a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (gravel storage pad), a
41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory
structure height variation (employee center), a 2.75’ accessory structure height variation
(equipment wash building), a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation (sand silo), a
special use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square feet, a variation for
more than 3 accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot (28.13%) south side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%)
north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 7.5’ rear yard of
a double-frontage lot air conditioner setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a
fence openness variation to permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a onestory equipment wash building, parking lot, and other site improvements
V.

Approval of the October 16, 2019 Meeting Minutes

VI.

Public Comment

VII.

Adjournment

NOTE: The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he
deems a change necessary.
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634.
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office.

REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2019-Z-40

Property:

435 Prairie Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Jennifer and Ramsen Sayad

Nature of Application:

Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’
front yard step setback variation, and a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front
yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a front stoop and steps

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.E
Section 13.5
Section 17.4.C
Section 17.4.D

Hearing Date:

November 20, 2019

Date of Application:

October 18, 2019

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, October 29, 2019.
Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon,
October 31, 2019. Posted on the property, November 4, 2019.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
November 4, 2019.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2019-Z-40
435 Prairie Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the southwest side of Prairie Avenue approximately 100’
southeast of Wilmette Avenue. The property has 57.5’ of frontage on Prairie Avenue is 87.5’ in
depth. The property is approximately 4,877.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a
two-story house. A new detached two-car garage was built in 2017.
To the north, south, and west are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence and
improved with single-family homes. To the east are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and
improved with single-family homes.
The existing home is non-conforming in front yard setback and front yard impervious surface
coverage. The required front yard setback is 25.0’ and the home has a 17.72’ front yard setback. The
maximum front yard impervious coverage is 431.25 square feet and the existing impervious coverage
is approximately 653 square feet.
Proposal
The petitioners are proposing to replace an existing front stoop and steps with a new stoop and steps
in a different configuration. The new stoop measures 6.0’ x 9.58’ and has a front yard setback of
11.83’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a front stoop setback of 21.0’, a 9.17’ front yard
stoop setback variation is required.
The proposed front steps have a front yard setback of 6.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires
a setback of 20.0’, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation is required.
The proposed stoop and steps in combination with the existing house and driveway results in a
proposed front yard impervious surface coverage of 618.48 square feet. Because the Zoning
Ordinance limits front yard coverage to 431.25 square feet (30%), a 187.23 square foot (13.02%)
front yard impervious surface coverage variation is required.
While the stoop would qualify for review through the Administrative Zoning Review process, the
depth of the steps is too great to qualify. The ordinance requires that when any part of a request does
not qualify for administrative review, the entire project is deemed not to qualify and must be
approved through the variation process.
Requirement
Front Yard Setback
Front Yard – Stoop
Front Yard – Step

Required
25.0’
21.0’
20.0’

Existing
17.72’*
appx 12’*
appx 10’*

2

Proposed
17.72’*
11.83’*
6.00’*

Case 2019-Z-40
435 Prairie Avenue
Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations
Front Yard = 25.0’ x 57.5’ = 1,437.5 square feet
1,437.5 s.f. x .30 = 431.25 s.f. permitted front impervious surface coverage
Proposed impervious coverage = 618.48 s.f.*
618.48 – 431.25 = 187.23 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
Other Front Yard Stoop and Step Setback Variation Requests
517 Central Avenue
Case 2018-Z-33
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 8.98’ front yard setback variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a
7.4’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front
porch, and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
1601 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-20
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.51’ front yard stair setback variation to
permit the installation of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
900 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation,
a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 194.14
square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and steps on the legal nonconforming structure
2600 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-54
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%)
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story
addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’ fence
height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in
a side yard adjoining a street
VB: Granted
2004 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard
porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure
1322 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation,
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step
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Case 2019-Z-40
435 Prairie Avenue
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal
non-conforming structure
1810 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback
variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a
96.31 square foot (7.7%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch
on the legal non-conforming structure
1115 Ashland Avenue
Case 2015-Z-46
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 7.78’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 10.11’ front yard step setback variation
to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
1505 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2015-Z-26
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing
front stoop, stair, and driveway
527 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-06
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.74’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.74’ front yard step setback variation to
permit installation of a front stoop and the replacement and modification of existing front porch steps
on the legal non-conforming structure
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests
726 11th Street
Case 2019-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the installation of a patio
412 Sunset Drive
Case 2018-Z-56
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
241 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2018-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
Revised request for a 281.15 square foot (19.61%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the widening of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure
514 Knox Avenue
Case 2018-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for a 153.22 square foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure as revised for
a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage to the sidewalk
2315 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-32
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
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Case 2019-Z-40
435 Prairie Avenue
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure
121 Dupee Place
Case 2018-Z-25
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure
242 Thelin Court
Case 2017-Z-47
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure
112 Lawndale Avenue
Case 2017-Z-36
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted with Conds
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure
1300 Sheridan Road
Case 2017-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the existing
legal non-conforming driveway
77 Indian Hill Road
Case 2017-Z-18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the construction of a new home
2004 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-12
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard
porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure
1322 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation,
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation,
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal
non-conforming structure
VB: Withdrawn
235 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2016-Z-58
ZBA: Deny
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal
non-conforming structure
227 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2016-Z-57
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal
non-conforming structure
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Case 2019-Z-40
435 Prairie Avenue
211 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2016-Z-56
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal
non-conforming structure
3128 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2016-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure
2411 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2016-Z-42
ZBA: Deny/Deny VB: Granted
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious
surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit
the construction of a two-car attached garage
3219 Illinois Road
Case 2016-Z-30
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised, Granted
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 25.0’.
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 618.48 square feet
(30%) on the Subject Property.
Section 13.5 references Table 13-5, which establishes front stoops as a 4.0’ encroachment and front
steps as a 5.0’ encroachment into a front yard on the Subject Property.
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural alteration
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner
unless to make it a conforming structure.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front
yard step setback variation, and a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of a front stoop and steps at 435 Prairie Avenue in accordance
with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-40.
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Case 2019-Z-40
435 Prairie Avenue
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Zoning Map
GIS Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Detail Site Plan
Guardrail Detail
Deck Framing Plan and Paver Walk Detail

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
October 29, 2019
Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon,
October 31, 2019
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated November 4, 2019
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, November 4, 2019
Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 401 Block of
Prairie Avenue
Email from Judith Goodie and Dorian Riggen, 436 Prairie
Avenue, dated November 6, 2019
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2019-Z-19

Property:

624 Elmwood Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence District

Applicant:

John Maher

Nature of Application:

Request for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area
variation and a 10.78’ rear yard stair setback variation to
permit the construction of an exterior stairway

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.D
Section 13.5.A

Hearing Date:

November 20, 2019
June 5, 2019

Date of Application:

April 16, 2019

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 9, 2019.
Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon,
September 12, 2019. Posted on the property, September 17,
2019. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements
dated September 23, 2019.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development

Case 2019-Z-19
624 Elmwood Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property on the north side of Elmwood Avenue approximately 75’ east of 7th Street.
The Subject Property has 75’ of frontage on Elmwood Avenue and is an average of 111.91’ in
depth. The Subject Property has an area of 8,396.63 square feet and is improved with a two-story
home and attached two-car garage that was built in 2012.
The Subject Property is surround by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence,
and improved with single-family homes.
Purpose of Remand to Zoning Board of Appeals
The Zoning Board of Appeals heard this request on June 5, 2019 and voted to make a negative
recommendation to the Village Board. The Village Board discussed the request on July 23, 2019
and on August 27, 2019 (both meeting minutes are attached). At the Village Board meetings, the
applicant presented three neighbor letters of support that were submitted after the Zoning Board
reviewed the case. The Village Board was divided on whether to approve the request and remanded
the request to the Zoning Board. The Zoning Board is asked to review the request in light of the new
information, the three letters of support. No changes to the actual plan or request have been made.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to construct a new exterior stairway to access a roof deck on the attached
garage. The proposed stairway measures 4.0’ x 12.54’ and connects to the existing rear deck. With
the proposed stairway, the total floor area is 4,320.78 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance
limits total floor area to 3,924.36 square feet, a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation
is required.
The stairway is proposed with a 9.22’ rear yard setback at the closest. Because the Zoning Ordinance
requires a rear yard stair setback of 20.0’ on the subject property, a 10.78’ rear yard stair setback
variation is required.
The proposed stairway conforms to the rear yard impervious surface coverage requirement of the
Zoning Ordinance.
Requirement
Rear yard stair setback
Requirement
Total Floor Area

Minimum
20.0’
Maximum
3,924.36 s.f.

* Non-conforming

2

Proposed
10.78’*
Existing
4,295.7 s.f.*

Proposed
4,320.86*

Case 2019-Z-19
624 Elmwood Avenue
Other Requests at the Subject Property
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2012-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 370.38 square foot (4.41%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
dormer addition and modify the roof line on the legal non-conforming structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-31
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 379.89 square foot (4.52%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation,
and a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition
with an attached two-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-24
ZBA: Withdrawn
Request for a 22.0’ rear yard setback variation and a 397.63 square foot (4.74%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of an attached garage
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2003-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.67’ required side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one story
addition to the side of the existing legal nonconforming structure
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
419 Prairie Avenue
Case 2019-Z-08
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side yard
setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure
separation variation
819 Michigan Avenue
Case 2018-Z-53
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a onestory height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway
housing on the legal non-conforming structure
935 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2018-Z-45
ZBA: Grant
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard garage
setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the setback
variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board review.
1522 Isabella Street
Case 2018-Z-29
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new
detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure
106 16th Street
Case 2018-Z-26
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall,
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit
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Case 2019-Z-19
624 Elmwood Avenue
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the
retention of an existing one-car detached garage
803 Lake Avenue
Case 2018-Z18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming
structure
1209 Middlebury
Case 2018-Z-11
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and
remodel that is classified as a new home
238 Kilpatrick Avenue
Case 2017-Z-63
ZBA: Deny
VB: Denied
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed the
first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new
home
431 9th Street
Case 2017-Z-62
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%)
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation,
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation,
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to the
requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction of a
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing
detached garage
2600 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-54
ZBA: Granted
VB: Granted
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%)
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a onestory addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 2.0’
fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall solid
fence in a side yard adjoining a street
1932 Washington Avenue
Case 2017-Z-45
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction
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Case 2019-Z-19
624 Elmwood Avenue
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure
1635 Lake Avenue
Case 2017-Z-43
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and
remodel that is classified as a new home
3110 Hill Lane
Case 2017-Z-42
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised, Granted
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard setback
variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) front
yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition on the
legal non-conforming structure
100 Girard Avenue
Case 2017-Z-34
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of two-story addition)
1030 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2017-Z-25
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an
addition to an existing detached two-car garage
VB: Granted
500 Gregory Avenue
Case 2017-Z-20
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure
1529 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2017-Z-19
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation to
permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Granted
419 Prairie Avenue
Case 2017-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback variation,
and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor addition on the
legal non-conforming structure
617 Linden Avenue
Case 2017-Z-07
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
930 Sheridan Road
Case 2017-Z-01
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner
condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a second floor
addition
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2222 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-54
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1728 Walnut Avenue
Case 2016-Z-45
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
two-story addition
803 Lake Avenue
Case 2016-Z-34
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal nonconforming structure
1809 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2016-Z-26
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a
detached two-car garage and parking pad
218 17th Street
Case 2016-Z-18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming
structure
744 Sheridan Road
Case 2016-Z-17
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to
permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
819 Michigan Avenue
Case 2016-Z-07
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
114 Girard Avenue
Case 2015-Z-55
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the construction
of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit
the installation of one air conditioner condenser
233 Linden Avenue
Case 2015-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total
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floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1519 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-50
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square foot
(1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, two
second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming structure
342 Gregory Avenue
Case 2015-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining a
street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2026 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car garage
on the legal non-conforming structure
930 Pontiac Road
Case 2015-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a secondstory addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1536 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-24
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front
porch
743 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-54
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
500 Lake Avenue
Case 2014-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on
the legal non-conforming structure
1025 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on
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the legal non-conforming structure
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1100 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-24
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit the
construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a first
floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
Other Rear Yard Setback Variation Requests
803 Lake Avenue
Case 2018-Z-16
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure
1200 Cleveland Street
Case 2018-Z-14
ZBA: Deny
VB: Denied
Request for an 8.6’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached
garage addition
701 Lake Avenue
Case 2017-Z-23
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch
803 Lake Avenue
Case 2016-Z-34
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal nonconforming structure
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202 Golf Terrace
Case 2015-Z-29
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 18.86’ rear yard setback variation to permit the retention of a roof-top deck on the
legal non-conforming structure
347 Oak Circle
Case 2015-Z-10
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 22.78’ rear yard setback variation, a 22.03’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 3.45’
accessory structure separation variation, and a 25.57 square foot (1.98%) rear yard total impervious
surface coverage variation to permit an attached or detached garage
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) total
floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback variation,
a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 6.21’ fence
height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the legal
nonconforming structure
900 Oakwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-18
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 6.77’ rear yard street setback variation and a 192.11 square foot (16.41%) side yard
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car
attached garage
732 Romona Road
Case 2012-Z-47
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 35.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the installation of an attached three-car
garage on a legal nonconforming structure
400 8th Street
Case 2012-Z-13
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home
624 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2011-Z-31
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
a 379.89 square foot (4.52%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation, and a 22.0’
rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with an
attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure at 624 Elmwood Avenue in
accordance with the plans submitted.
2121 Parkview Court
Case 2011-Z-11
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot (7.75%)
total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached
two-car garage
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1372 Ashland Lane
Case 2010-Z-25
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached
garage addition
645 Leamington Avenue
Case 2010-Z-19
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 8.8’ rear yard setback variation, a 64.14 square foot (4.0%) side yard adjoining a street
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 105.62 square foot (5.37%) lot coverage variation to
permit a two-car attached garage addition
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a rear yard setback of 25.0’ on the Subject
Property.
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum total floor area of 3,924.36 square feet on the Subject
Property.
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes Steps as a 5.0’ encroachment into a rear
yard setback.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation
and a 10.78’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the construction of an exterior stairway at
624 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-19.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.
Documents
Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Zoning Map
GIS Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Floor Plan
Photograph of Existing West Elevation
Graphic of Proposed West Elevation
Photograph of View From Roof Deck
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Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14

Completed application form
Letter of application with attachments
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner,
September 9, 2019
Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon,
September 12, 2019
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated September 17, 2019
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, September 23, 2019
Total Floor Area Worksheets
Letter from Theodosia Hatsis, 1111 Sheridan Road, dated June
18, 2019
Email from Julie and Tony Wallace, 630 Elmwood Avenue,
dated June 23, 2019
Letter from Tom and Kathy Conway, 1141 Sheridan Road,
dated July 19, 2019
Minutes from the July 23, 2019 Village Board meeting
Minutes from the August 27, 2019 Village Board meeting
Letter from Aimee Olson and Matt Mering, 1125 Sheridan
Road, dated October 1, 2019

The Zoning Board of Appeals meeting scheduled for May 15, 2019 was cancelled due to lack of
quorum. This case was continued to June 5, 2019.
Minutes from the June 5, 2019 meeting
3.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. John Maher, applicant

3.12

Ms. Dina Maher, applicant

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor
area variation and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the construction
of an exterior stairway. The Village Board will hear this case on June 25, 2019.

3.22

Mr. Maher said that to them, the amount they are requesting is much smaller than it
appears by the actual numbers. They got a variation eight years ago for an addition.
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They are asking for less than 30 square feet for a above 6’6” stair and landing to
access a deck that was originally intended for use when construction was done in
2012. It was not denied but was removed from the application. They have a hardship
with their yard because they are in a pie shaped subdivision and are that angled
truncated lot. There is not a large backyard.
They don’t have an alley so there are power lines running down the rear lot line.
They were trimmed, which caused three trees in the neighboring yard to come in his
direction. In the summer, he has no sun light in his backyard. It is hard to grow grass.
They cannot grow a garden or plants back there. They want to add stairs going from
the back deck to the back of the garage with a small landing to access the 20 x 20
rooftop. They could have flower planters and vegetable boxes up there.
3.23

Chairman Duffy asked if they had access to the desk right now.
The applicant said they have access through a bedroom window to the deck.

3.24

Chairman Duffy remembers the previous case. Now they can only access the area
through a window. There is furniture up there and they currently use the area. There
is a door on the east side of the house that goes onto another balcony or deck. Could
they put stairs onto that to go down onto the deck?
Mr. Maher said that they could, but the only access would be via their bedroom.
Anyone who wanted to use it would need to come through their bedroom. They got
pricing from the contractor on both options. He said that would still need a variation
although the request would be less. Instead of 26 square feet it would be six square
feet.

3.25

Mr. Boyer also remembers the earlier case and said that the deck was not part of the
proposal. There was a neighbor to the east who was concerned about the deck.
Ms. Maher said it was a neighbor to the north on Sheridan.
Mr. Maher said they reworked the proposal to the satisfaction of the neighbor. His
initial argument was that he thought there was going to be a deck on his side because
there was a flat roof there initially. There is a small walkway off of the east side.

3.26

Mr. Boyer read the minutes – the architect explained the plan and the railing is purely
decorative and matches the house. This references the deck. The applicant said that
the neighbor was looking at the old plan and there was no longer a deck in the
proposal. What is he missing?
Ms. Maher said that at the past meeting, she was not present. She said that there were
two neighbors who wrote letters. One was Dr. Colbert who was to the west of her
house. He thought incorrectly that the deck area with the railing was going to be over
her son’s bedroom, which was an addition on the north side of the house. He thought
it would block his sun. He originally objected but then he realized that that was not
the case and he removed his objection. The other side of the house, where the deck
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actually is, the neighbor to the north said he was worried about the garage. But he
was worried because the original plan had the garage further west than it actually is.
He wanted it moved back. When it was moved back, he had no objection. At that
time, the architect did not say to put the stairs in and make use of the deck and he
just moved the garage. It was an oversight on his part. The objection was because
the neighbor misunderstood the plan.
3.27

Mr. Boyer read it differently from the way Ms. Maher explained it. What was the
address of the house?
Ms. Maher said that the neighbor lived at 630 so he was directly west of her. Nothing
they did was near the area they are talking about right now. The other address was
on Sheridan Road and he has no problem with the request. He removed his objection
then. The garage was moved back in the plan but access was not added back in.

3.28

Chairman Duffy asked if the applicant heard from the neighbors about tonight’s
request. It seems to him as if a more intense use of the space infringes on other’s
privacy. They now have more access to the roof deck to see into other’s homes.
Mr. Maher said they sent letters to neighbors and they also spoke to the person who
raised the original objection. He had no problem with it. Ms. Roberts told him
someone wrote a letter and the neighbor said he did not write the letter. It was the
people diagonally behind them. They spoke with those neighbors who wanted to
ensure that the applicants would not be loud and obnoxious and if they weren’t, those
neighbors had no problem with the request. There are new neighbors on both sides
of them and they expressed no problem with the request. He did say that they would
not be a nuisance. The neighbor’s issue was not just noise but that one could see into
the yard. But that was eight years ago and now no one can see into the yard due to
30’ high pine trees.

3.29

Chairman Duffy talked about FAR requests and noted that this is a struggle
sometimes. It might seem like a small request, but they are already over due to the
addition and now they are adding more. Although it is 26 square feet, it is still more.
FAR controls what is on a lot. The lot is odd shaped and is smaller. He is struggling
with this case because they got a variance for more house on the lot and now they
are asking for more to increase the use.
Ms. Maher said it is to make use of a yard. They have had their house on the market
for several years. The comments have been about lack of usable space. The request
would create usable space. They are creating a yard and green space. She was willing
to fix up the house instead of tearing it down. They wanted to preserve the integrity
of the neighborhood.

3.30

Chairman Duffy said that the board cannot take more value into consideration when
making a decision.
Mr. Maher said he read that section.
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3.31

Chairman Duffy said that the applicants created their own problem when they built
the addition and got the garage variance.
Mr. Maher said that in 2011, the neighbor said that by putting the garage in the back
of the yard would reduce the open space and would cut off southwesterly breezes.
None of the garages in that triangle are in the backyard. That as not quite true because
the neighbor’s garage is the only one in the backyard. No one caught that including
the neighbor’s architect. The neighbor ended up putting a barn in the applicant’s
backyard.

3.32

Chairman Duffy noted that the neighbor’s nuisance was there when the applicants
bought their house.
Mr. Maher talked about improvements in other parts of the village that he is paying
for related to sewer problems. And he cannot get the 26 square feet that he is
requesting.

3.33

Chairman Duffy said that the applicants bought into the village that had the sewer
problems. Every village has to address their infrastructure.
Mr. Maher said that improvements help home values in the village. He said that roof
top gardens and space are seen throughout the country. It has to do with greenery,
open space, and good for the environment. People like it and it is not detrimental to
property values. He is asking for more garden space because they don’t have any.

3.34

Chairman Duffy said they are asking for more than garden space. They will use the
roof more intensely.
Ms. Maher said that the request would have been granted if they had asked for this
at the time of the other variance for the garage. But someone complained and then
rescinded the complaint. Her architect did not put the change back in.

3.35

Mr. Boyer found in his notes that the neighbor who is now deceased had an issue
with the deck in 2011 and the architect said there would be no deck. The railing was
decorative and matched the house.
Mr. Maher said that the neighbor was talking about a different deck.
Ms. Maher said that property is nowhere near where the deck is.

3.36

Mr. Boyer clarified that there is no deck on the garage.
Ms. Maher said that there is a deck on the garage.
Mr. Maher said that the neighbor misunderstood where the deck was going to be.
The deck was not next to the neighbor’s home.
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3.37

Mr. Boyer read the minutes. The architect explained the plans and said that the
garage is connected to the house but not to the master bedroom. The railing,
referencing the garage, is purely decorative. Meaning that there is no deck on the
garage with the above statement. He continued to read the minutes. The applicant
said that there is no longer a deck proposal and that the garage was in a different
location from the first plan.
Ms. Maher said if they look at Mr. Fort’s response to that after his letter, he said now
that it is moved, he does not have concerns.
Mr. Maher read Mr. Fort’s letter to the board.

3.38

Mr. Boyer said explained that he was reading from meeting minutes from the past
hearing and captured the architect’s comments about the garage. The architect said
there was no deck on the garage.

3.39

Chairman Duffy asked if there was a deck now.
Mr. Maher said there is a load bearing deck.

3.40

Chairman Duffy clarified that the roof covering is a deck. Or is there a deck on top
of the roof?
Mr. Maher said it is a vinyl material that someone can walk on. That is how the
garage was built.

5.0

3.41

Chairman Duffy clarified that they are now asking for more access to that area.

3.42

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Kolleng said there has been no alteration to the garage, and they want to use the
space. He said that in most cases, 26 square feet is viewed as small. They did not
add a room. It’s an open staircase. It doesn’t look like they are adding bulk. The
hardship with the rear yard setback is the lot. He thinks the request is very small.
They are connecting to an unaltered garage roof. They want to use it for greenery
and sit up there. He can support the request. The standards of review are met.

5.2

Mr. Schneider agreed with Mr. Kolleng’s comments. He said that a stairway is not
the worst thing. He can support the request.

5.3

Mr. Boyer said that the use is intensive. It may be a smaller request and even though
the lot has some issues, it is almost a 9,000 square foot lot. He knows that the issue
has to do with a lot of house on the lot. The additional use of a garage roof is not
typical for the neighborhood. He cannot support the request.
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5.4

Mr. Kolleng said it may not be typical, but it is not prohibited.

5.5

Chairman Duffy referenced the house to the west that is vacant. He walked into the
backyard. If he lived in the house and the neighbor built a deck on top of the garage,
is space being invaded? He said that the request alters the character of the space
because there is more of an intrusion. Does this change the neighborhood character?
The house already got a variation for an addition and now they are asking for more
of a variation. Was the plight created by the owner? Yes, the applicant created the
plight. He said that these might be seen as minor points. It could be argued that this
is a gray area. But what stood out for him was the impact if he was a neighbor. How
does it impact the use of the neighbor’s property?

5.6

Mr. Kolleng pointed out that they can already access the area.

5.7

Chairman Duffy said that the request creates a more intense use. It now creates free
access.

5.8

Mr. Kolleng said that it creates an easier access.

5.9

Chairman Kolleng said they now have to climb through a window to get out there
and the applicants said this more than once. They showed the board how hard it is
to use the area now. Now they are creating more access for a more intense use.
Mr. Boyer said a garage was built and now there is a deck on top of the garage, and
they want access, so they require a variance. Is that why Chairman Duffy said it was
self-created?

5.10

5.11

Chairman Duffy said that is correct. That is grayer to him than having his privacy is
being intruded upon. That is more important to him personally than the variation of
26 additional square feet although that has to be taken into consideration. He is
struggling with the privacy part. If the use was not there and now it is there because
there is easy access, now it has changed. If he was the neighbor, he would feel as if
his privacy was being impacted. If he bought the house and the deck was there and
being used, he bought it knowing about the deck and its use.

5.12

Mr. Kolleng talked about the same access and the same use.

5.13

Chairman Duffy said he initially brought up the concept of stairs off of the one
existing door. Then the request is smaller.

5.14

Mr. Kolleng said that does not change the roof use, which is an issue that Chairman
Duffy is focusing on.

5.15

Chairman Duffy said he would have an easier time with another option rather what
is being proposed. The current solution seems to make the use more intense.
Regarding the existing door, it is through a bedroom. Would that slow the use?
Maybe it would. To him, the current proposal seems like the use will become more
intense.
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6.0

5.16

Ms. Norrick can support the request. The ask is small. She is fairly certain that there
was an oversight on the part of the architect to not include the stairs.

5.17

Chairman Duffy said there were not stairs in the proposal.

5.18

Ms. Norrick said that the applicants explained that they intended for there to be stairs.

5.19

Chairman Duffy noted that there were never stairs to access the roof in any of the
proposals. What do the minutes say?

5.20

Mr. Boyer said he read it as if there never was going to be a deck up there. So, then
there would not be stairs. He knows that Mr. Darbyshire (former board member)
would have had a discussion if there were stairs proposed.

5.21

Ms. Norrick can still support the request. The applicant spoke with neighbors and
there was no opposition to the case.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 396.42 square foot
(4.72%) total floor area variation and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to
permit the construction of an exterior stairway at 624 Elmwood Avenue in
accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Not Present

Motion failed.
6.2

Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-19.
6.21

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property,
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the lot shape, siting of the house on the lot, and the existing foliage, impose upon the owner
a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the
limitations of the house and lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The
difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with recreation
and gardening space. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air as the stairway is open and will have little visual impact. While a setback variation is
necessary, the stairway is far from any habitable structures on neighboring lots. The
variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the
stairway is not visible from the street and will not add much bulk to the appearance of the
home.
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the plight of the owner
was created by the owner because of the addition and floor area variation that were
previously approved. Also, the variations may injure adjacent property as the stair will allow
greater access to the garage rooftop and therefore allow for the intensity of that use to
increase. Similarly, the variations may also alter the essential character of the neighborhood
with the increased use of a rooftop deck, which is an unusual feature in the neighborhood.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 396.42 square foot
(4.72%) total floor area variation and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the
construction of an exterior stairway at 624 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.

18

Case 2019-Z-19
624 Elmwood Avenue
Minutes from the October 2, 2019 meeting
3.0

6.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant

3.12

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that because only four Zoning Board members were in attendance
at the meeting, the applicant had requested that the case be tabled to November 6,
2019.

DECISION
6.1

Ms. Norrick moved to continue this case to the June 19, 2019 meeting.
6.11

Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and
no nays (Messrs. Kolleng and Surman were absent).
Motion carried.

Minutes from the November 6, 2019 meeting
3.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.12

6.0

None

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

The applicants had requested by email to continue to December 4, 2019 when more
board members might be in attendance.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the December 4, 2019 meeting.
6.11

Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no
nays (Ms. Choca Urban was not present).
Motion carried.
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REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FROM THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Case Number:

2019-Z-35

Property:

1 Indian Hill Road

Zoning District:

R, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Indian Hill Club LLC

Nature of Application:

Request for a variation to permit the expansion of legal nonconforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ south side
yard adjoining a street setback variation (employee center),
a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation
(employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot
setback variation (7-bay storage structure), a 16.5’ rear yard
of a double-frontage lot setback variation (dumpster pad), a
25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation
(gravel storage pad), a 41.37’ north side yard adjoining a
street setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory
structure height variation (employee center), a 2.75’
accessory structure height variation (equipment wash
building), a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation (sand
silo), a special use for three accessory buildings each in
excess of 200 square feet, a variation for more than 3
accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot (28.13%)
south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface
coverage variation, a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%) north
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage
variation, a 7.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot air
conditioner setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation,
and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of
a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment wash
building, parking lot, and other site improvements

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Hearing Date:

Section 2.4
Section 5.3
Section 5.4
Section 8.2
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.E
Section 13.4.A.3
Section 13.4.A.5
Section 13.4.A.6
Section 13.4.K.1
Section 17.3.D
November 20, 2019

Case 2019-Z-35
1 Indian Hill Road
Date of Application:

August 30, 2019

Notices:

Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 24, 2019.
Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon,
September 26, 2019. Posted on the property, October 1, 2019.
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated
October 1, 2019.

Report Prepared By:

Lisa Roberts, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development
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Case 2019-Z-35
1 Indian Hill Road
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road.
Indian Hill Road, a private road, runs to the north and west of the property. The primary entrance
is from Indian Hill Road and there is an emergency entrance on Kenilworth Avenue. The north
and south lot lines are 292.36’ in length and the east and west lot lines are 298.05’. There is
approximately 166’ of frontage on Hunter Road and 292.36’ of frontage on Kenilworth Avenue.
The property has an area of approximately 77,490 square feet. The property is improved with a
one-story maintenance building that serves the Indian Hill Golf Club.
To the east and south are properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Residence, and improved with
single-family homes. To the northeast and west are properties zoned R, Single-Family Residence,
and improved with single-family homes. To the north is the Indian Hill Golf Club.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to construct new buildings and remodel the existing golf course
maintenance property. New structures include a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment
wash building, a sand storage silo, a 7-bay open storage structure, pad for 2 30-yard dumpsters,
and a 14 space parking lot. The existing maintenance building along the east lot line will remain.
The existing driveway access on Indian Hill Road will remain as will the existing driveway access
on Kenilworth Avenue (this side for emergencies only).
Because Social Clubs or Lodges are not a permitted use in the R zoning district and Golf Courses
are not a permitted use in the R zoning district, a variation is required to permit the expansion of
these uses with the new buildings for this facility.
The proposed employee center has a south side yard adjoining the street setback of 25.0’ and a
west rear yard of a double frontage lot setback of 33.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a
south side yard adjoining the street setback of 50.0’, a 25.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback
variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double frontage lot
setback of 50.0’, a 16.5’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation is required.
The proposed 7-bay storage structure has a rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback of 33.5’.
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback of 50.0’, a
16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation is required.
A proposed concrete pad to store two 30-yard dumpsters has a rear yard of a double-frontage lot
setback of 33.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double-frontage lot
setback of 50.0’, a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation is required.
A proposed gravel storage pad has a north side yard adjoining street setback of 25.0’. Because the
zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’, a 25.0’ side yard
adjoining a street setback variation is required.
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1 Indian Hill Road
The proposed loading berth has a north side yard adjoining street setback of 8.63’. Because the
zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’, a 41.37’ side yard
adjoining a street setback variation is required.
The proposed employee center has a height of 24.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits
accessory structures to a height of 15.0’, a 9.0’ height variation is necessary.
The proposed equipment wash building has a height of 17.75’. Because the Zoning Ordinance
limits accessory structures to a height of 15.0’, a 2.75’ height variation is necessary.
The proposed sand storage silo has a height of 27.39’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the
height of accessory structures to 15.0’, a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation is required.
The proposed employee center has an area of 2,586.38 square feet. The proposed 7-bay storage
structure has an area of 2,200 square feet. The proposed equipment wash building has an area of
1,920.75 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits roofed accessory structures to 200
square feet, a special use is required for these three structures in excess of 200 square feet.
With the new employee center, the 7-unit storage bin, the sand storage silo, and the equipment
wash building, the property is proposed to have 4 accessory structures in addition to the principal
structure, the existing maintenance building. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the number of
accessory structures to 3 on lots over 15,000 square feet, a variation is necessary for 4 accessory
structures.
With the new employee center and the new parking lot, the proposed south side yard adjoining a
street impervious surface coverage is 5,402.1 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage to 2,787.75 square feet (30%), a 2,614.35
square foot (28.13%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.
With the new storage pad and driveway, the proposed north side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage is 6,518.58 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits side yard adjoining
a street impervious surface coverage to 3,387.9 square feet (30%), a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%)
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.
The new employee center is served by one air conditioner condenser located to the north of the
building. The air conditioner condenser has a proposed rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback
of 42.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 50.0’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback,
a 7.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot air conditioner condenser setback variation is required.
The existing gate along the north lot line is proposed to be re-located to accommodate the new
equipment parking pad and new fencing is proposed to be installed along the north and east lot
line at the northeast corner of the lot. This fencing will match the existing fencing around the
property. This proposed new gate and fencing is 6.0’ tall and is solid. Because the Zoning
Ordinance limits fence height in a side yard adjoining a street to 4.0’, a 2.0’ fence height variation
is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a fence be a minimum of 50% open in a
side yard adjoining a street, an openness variation is required.
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1 Indian Hill Road
Requirement
South Side Yard Adj St Setback – Employee Center
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Employee Center

Required
50.0’
50.0’

Proposed
25.0’*
33.5’*

(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – 7-Bay Storage
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Dumpster Pad
North Side Yard Adj St Setback – Gravel Storage Pad
North Side Yard Adj St Setback – Loading Berth

50.0’
50.0’
50.0’
50.0’

33.5’*
33.5’*
25.0’*
8.63’*

Accessory Height – Employee Center
Accessory Height – Equipment Wash Building
Accessory Height – Sand Silo

15.0’
15.0’
15.0’

24.0’*
17.75’*
27.39’*

2,787.75 s.f.
3,387.90 s.f.

5,402.10 s.f.*
6,518.58 s.f.*

50.0’

42.5’*

South Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage
North Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Air Conditioner

Side Yard Adjoining a Street Impervious Surface Calculations
South Side Yard Adj Kenilworth = 50.0’ x 185.85’ = 9,292.5 square feet
9,292.5 s.f. x .30 = 2,787.75 s.f. permitted side yard adj street yard impervious surface coverage
Proposed impervious coverage = 5,402.1 s.f.*
5,402.1 – 2,787.75 = 2,614.35 s.f. variation
North Side Yard Adj Indian Hill Road = 50.0’ x 225.86’ = 11,293.0 square feet
11,293.0 s.f. x .30 = 3,387.9 s.f. permitted side yard adj street yard impervious surface coverage
Proposed impervious coverage = 6,518.58 s.f.*
6,518.58 – 3,387.9 = 3,130.68 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
Site Plan Review Committee Comments
The Site Plan Review Committee had the following comments on the application. These are
provided for reference and do not require any action by the Zoning Board of Appeals.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Storm water best management practices shall be incorporated into the site plan.
The following permits shall be obtained prior to construction: grading, right-of-way,
dumpster, and MWRDGC (if applicable).
A soil erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to construction.
All utilities must follow Village of Wilmette standards.
As proposed, lighting consists of the existing fixtures mounted on the existing maintenance
building, two fixtures mounted at the main entrance of the new employee building, and one
fixture mounted at the side entrance of the new employee building. Any other lighting,
including pole mounted lighting, shall require zoning review and Village Board approval.
All lighting may not exceed 0.5 foot candles at any lot line.
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6.
7.

8.

9.
10.
11.
12.

The fuel pump and tank(s) must meet all applicable local, state, and federal requirements.
The south 33’ of the Subject Property as shown on the plat of survey that is used as public
right-of-way for Kenilworth Avenue shall be dedicated to the Village as a condition of
approval of this special use/variation request.
As proposed, the hours of operation of this facility are not to be changed from the current
hours. Any increase in hours of operation shall require zoning review and Village Board
approval
The proposed improvements are subject to review and approval by the Appearance Review
Commission.
Native planting materials are strongly encouraged.
No ash trees should be planted on either the parkway or private property.
Handicapped parking spaces must be provided, striped and signed in accordance with the
Illinois Accessibility Code.

Other Requests at the Subject Property
1 Indian Hill Road
Case 2017-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard
1 Indian Hill Road
Case 2005-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a
6’ high stockade fence along the east lot line (Hunter Road)
VB: Granted
1 Indian Hill Road
Case 1998-Z-61
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 2.5’ fence height and a 50% fence openness variation to allow the construction of 6’
high stockade fence along Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road
Other Materials Yard Requests
711 Laramie Avenue
Case 2017-Z-43
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an expansion of a special use (Public Works Facility), a 5.46’ accessory structure
height variation and a 12.16’ accessory structure height variation to permit the construction of a
roofed salt storage accessory structure and a roofed spoil bins accessory structure
3640 Lake Avenue
Case 2009-Z-50
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an expansion of a special use for a storage and distribution establishment
711 Laramie Avenue
Case 2008-Z-19
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use for a heavy equipment, storage, distribution, and vehicle servicing
establishment (Village Yard), a special use to exceed the maximum of 3 permitted accessory
structures, a 15 space parking variation, and a 9.58’ fence (gate) height variation to permit the
construction of a one-story addition and an accessory structure (wash bay building) and the
relocation of an existing gate
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Other Similar Golf Course Requests
2601 Old Glenview Road
Case 2018-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 17.5’ front yard parking space setback variation to permit the expansion of a parking
lot
2601 Old Glenview Road
Case 2016-Z-50
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (social club or lodge), a special use for
an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a special use for more than 3 detached
accessory structures, a variation from the requirement that accessory structures not have a
basement, a 23.75’ accessory structure height variation, a 13.08’ accessory structure height
variation, and a 6.58’ light pole height variation for the replacement of a paddle tennis court
warming hut and to relocate existing and add new lighted paddle tennis courts
2601 Old Glenview Road
Case 2004-Z-44
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 14’ height variation to permit the construction of a new pump house
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 2.4 defines Golf Course as “A tract of land laid out with at least nine (9) holes for playing
a game of golf and improved with tees, greens, fairways, and hazards. A golf course may include
a clubhouse, restrooms and shelters as accessory uses. A driving range may be included as part of
a Golf Course” and defines Social Club or Lodge as “A private not-for-profit association,
corporation or other entity that has a limited membership and elected officers pursuant to its bylaws
that excludes the general public from its premises and holds all property for the common benefit
of its members. “Social Club or Lodge” does not include an establishment that permits nonmembers to pay a temporary membership fee at the door in order to enter and use the premises.”
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures.
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.2 references Table 8-1, which establishes Golf Courses and Social Club or Lodges as
neither permitted or special uses in the R, Single-Family Detached Residence, Zoning District.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’
and a rear yard of a double frontage lot setback of 50.0’ on the Subject Property.
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage
of 2,787.75 square feet (30%) and a maximum north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface
coverage of 3,387.9 square feet (30%) on the Subject Property.
Section 13.4.A.3 states that no detached accessory structure may exceed a height of 15.0’.
Section 13.4.A.5 limits the number of accessory structures to 3 on a lot 15,000 square feet or greater
in area.
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Section 13.4.A.6 limits all detached accessory structures to a maximum area of 200 square feet each.
Section 13.4.K.1 requires in all districts that all mechanical equipment may not be located in a
required front yard, side yard adjoining a street or rear yard of a double-frontage lot.
Section 17.3.D states that a non-conforming use of land or a structure may not be expanded,
extended, enlarged or increased in intensity.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a variation to permit the expansion of legal nonconforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ south side yard adjoining a street setback
variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (employee
center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (7-bay storage structure), a
16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (dumpster pad), a 25.0’ north side yard
adjoining a street setback variation (gravel storage pad), a 41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street
setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory structure height variation (employee center), a
2.75’ accessory structure height variation (equipment wash building), a 12.39’ accessory structure
height variation (sand silo), a special use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square
feet, a variation for more than 3 accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot (28.13%)
south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 3,130.68 square foot
(27.72%) north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 7.5’ rear yard
of a double-frontage lot air conditioner setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a fence
openness variation to permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a one-story
equipment wash building, parking lot, and other site improvements at 1 Indian Hill Road, in
accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-35.
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Zoning Map
GIS Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Plat of Survey
Site Plan
Employee Center Basement Plan
Employee Center First Floor Plan
Employee Center East and West Elevations
Employee Center North and South Elevations
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1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13

Perspective and Sections Drawings
Landscape Plan
Impervious Surface Calculations
Sand Silo Details
Building Material Details

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated
September 24, 2019
Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon,
September 26, 2019
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated October 1, 2019
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, October 1, 2019
Letter from Debra and Michael Thompson, 2305 Kenilworth
Avenue, dated October 15, 2019
Minutes from the Appearance Review Commission meeting on
October 7, 2019

Minutes from the October 16, 2019 meeting
3.0

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

Mr. Jon Talty, OKW Architects
60 W. Jackson Boulevard, Chicago

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

The architect said that on behalf of his client, Indian Hill Club, he is asking for a
continuance until the November 20, 2019 meeting. He appreciates the help that staff
has provided.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the November 20, 2019 meeting.
6.11

Ms. Choca-Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and
no nays.
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Motion carried.
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1200 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2019
7:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

Members Present:

Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Members Absent:

Christine Norrick

Staff Present:

Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development

I.

Call to Order
Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

II.

2019-Z-35

1 Indian Hill Road

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
III.

2019-Z-37

726 11th Street

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.

October 16, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
1

IV.

2019-Z-38

1140 Greenwood Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
V.

2019-Z-36

1421 Forest Avenue

See the complete case minutes attached to this document.
VI.

Approval of the September 18, 2019 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the September 18, 2019 meeting minutes.
Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

VII.

Approval of the October 2, 2019 Meeting Minutes
Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the October 2, 2019 meeting minutes.
Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion
carried.

VIII. Public Comment
There was no public comment.
IX.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:17 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Roberts
Assistant Director of Community Development

October 16, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals

DRAFT
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2019-Z-35
3.0

1 Indian Hill Road

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

6.0

October 16, 2019

Mr. Jon Talty, OKW Architects
60 W. Jackson Boulevard, Chicago

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

The architect said that on behalf of his client, Indian Hill Club, he is
asking for a continuance until the November 20, 2019 meeting. He
appreciates the help that staff has provided.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the November 20, 2019
meeting.
6.11

Ms. Choca-Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all
ayes and no nays.
Motion carried.
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726 11 th Street

2019-Z-37
3.0

October 16, 2019

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Paul Sally, applicant
726 11 th Street

3.12

Ms. Gina Sally, applicant
726 11 th Street

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%)
front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 204.51 square
foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the
installation of a patio. The Village Board will hear this case on
November 12, 2019.

3.22

Mr. Sally said they are asking to replace their concrete patio with a
larger paver patio in what they think of as their backyard. Because of
the orientation of their unit in the townhouse development, it is in their
front yard. He showed pictures of the site. Their townhouse is in the
front of the 724 number and is on 11 th Street. You drive in and take a
left and see the front door. His front door is away from the street. His
back yard is his front yard. He is behind the arbor vitae. They are hiding
their yard and where the proposed patio change would be. They like
living in the downtown area. They have lived there for over 2 years.
They want their patio to be a more enjoyable space. They sent
notifications as required and spoke with members of the townhome
association who support the request.
They believe that the proposed request allows them to use their back
yard/front yard. This is a unique situation. The essential character of the
neighborhood won’t be altered.

3.23

Mr. Surman said he looked like some of the other patios that seem to be
about the same size.
Mr. Sally said that when the units were built, they put a concrete patio
in units near 11 th Street.

3.24

Mr. Surman said that the board interprets the codes and the Village
Board makes the final decision. He looks at cases and asks what is the
hardship? He gave examples of hardships. The Village doesn’t like more
paving due to flooding issues. Is the hardship that they cannot use the
1
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patio the way that they want?
Mr. Sally said they cannot use it the way that they like with a 96 square
foot patio. They have a table but cannot have a table with a lounge chair.
They want the grill, lounge area, and table. The calculations of the front
yard include the driveway. They are not asking for a driveway variance.
He talked about a common area.
3.25

Mr. Surman asked how many square feet was common.
Mr. Sally said he was not sure, and he is also not sure how this area is
interpreted.

3.26

Mr. Pellaton said that the adjoining unit’s patio is included in the
calculation.
Mr. Sally said that there is a 100’ front to the lot, which includes a
driveway, his unit, and the unit next to him. The setback is 32’ because
of what is on the block. That creates the overall square footage. Some
of that is the driveway.
Ms. Sally said that the driveway is where all units enter the property.

3.27

Mr. Kolleng asked if it counted against the two that are at ground level.
Ms. Sally said it counts with her unit and the unit next door.
Mr. Sally said they are the only units with front yards. He does not know
what the backyard calculation looks like. The driveway for all five units
is also unique.

3.28

Mr. Surman said that the packet indicates that the driveway is 95’. He
asked if that was correct.
Ms. Roberts said that 95’ is lot length. The driveway and adjacent
sidewalk are 672 square feet in the front yard.

3.29

Mr. Surman said the driveway that helps everyone is counted against the
applicants. If the request is approved would that limit the neighbor next
door?
Ms. Roberts said that the adjacent neighbor would also have to ask for
a variation to increase the size of their patio.

3.30

Mr. Kolleng asked about water issues with a lot of rain.
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Mr. Sally said there have not been water issues.
3.31

Mr. Surman asked if there is a lower level.
Mr. Sally said there is a lower level and they have a sump pump.

3.32

Mr. Surman asked if they spoke with neighbors and does anyone have
an issue with the request.
Mr. Sally said neighbors had no issues. They spoke with the next-door
neighbor and talked about the plans. They explained that she would be
impacted in the event she wanted to change her patio. The neighbor may
have some of her patio beyond 32’, but it would impact anything she
would want to move toward 11 th Street. She had no objections.

3.33

Mr. Surman asked if there was an overall calculation for all the units for
the impervious surface.
Ms. Roberts said there is not an entire lot limit. It is by front, rear, and
combined side yards. For townhouses, this is done for the entire
development and not just for a single townhouse unit. This is why the
applicant’s front yard is included with the neighbor to the north.

3.34

Mr. Pellaton said there is a lot of impervious surface including the
shared driveway with about 81.5% coverage and the request would
increase the coverage. That kind of coverage would be unusual for a
single-family home. He does not know if the situation is actually unique,
but it is unusual. They share the driveway with other units. He is
sympathetic in having a larger space to entertain but wonders about
where the board draws the line on how much more impervious surface
should be added.

3.35

Mr. Surman said that Mr. Pellaton is saying that there is 85% impervious
surface and if this was a regular standard lot, the impervious coverage
would be less.
Mr. Sally that the nature of townhomes means more driveways and
impervious surface. He does not know what is common in the village.

3.36

Chairman Schneider referenced four new townhomes and asked what
was happening there.
Ms. Roberts said that development needed a lot of variations.

3.37

Chairman Schneider talked about not wanting to increase impervious
surface which could cause water problems. He hopes that the building
3
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code changes and that more credit is given to pervious surface. There
are techniques and products that will do better than grass. But today one
gets a 10% credit for whatever one does. If this percentage was increased
it could help with runoff problems. He said that the board would
encourage the applicants to consider pervious materials.
3.38
5.0

There was no one in the audience to speak on this application.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Kolleng said this is an unusual piece of property. The back yard is
where the front yard should be. It is built in a way that all garages are
in a circle. But everything is turned around and the way that the zoning
codes are set up hurts them due the siting of the house on the property.
No one can see anything on the property, which is a positive. This is a
large impervious surface coverage request. It is larger than what the
board typically recommends. But there are real mitigating issues here
including the way that the property is sited; they are getting penalized
with the driveway. If it were eliminated, they might not be here this
evening. From his perspective, there is a hardship due to the way the
property is sited and having to use the driveway as part of the
calculation. The request is minor regarding patio expansion. He can
support the proposal. The standards of review are met.

5.2

Mr. Pellaton agreed with above comments. The neighboring property is
also included in the calculation. If the neighbor comes to the board with
a request that would be an interesting discussion. They are close to 100%
lot coverage.

5.3

Mr. Surman said that the overall site plan better explains the situation.
The adjoining property to the north has more green space because there
is no driveway on that side. If that neighbor came in, he is not sure they
would have the same issue that the applicants have. That unit is set back
further from the street. He looked at the other units and the corner units
in the back are similar to the one next to the applicants. The center unit
looks smaller. He is on the fence with this request but understands the
possibility of the hardship with the location being in the front yard. He
wants to hear his colleague’s comments.

5.4

Ms. Choca Urban said that she agreed with Messrs. Kolleng and
Pellaton’s comments. This is a unique situation with mitigating
circumstances. She can support the request.

5.5

Chairman Schneider said he looked at standards of review and he said
that all but possibly one are met. Because of the front yard setback, even
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with doing nothing they are already in violation of the code, which
changed in 2003. The townhouses preceded that date. To make better
use of the small open space in front of the unit will add a lot to the
enjoyment of their home. He can support the request.
6.0

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 430.23 square
foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit
the installation of a patio at 726 11 th Street in accordance with the plans
submitted.
6.11

Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christine Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Yes
Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019Z-37.
6.21

Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes
and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions
of the property, the siting of the driveway in the front yard, the orientation of
the units where the backyard space is in the front yard, and the change to the
front yard setback, imposes upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the configuration of
the townhouse development and the change to front yard setback. The hardship
is peculiar to the property in question in the layout of the townhouse
development. The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of
the property with an improved patio for backyard use. The propose variations
will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. There
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are no reported issues with water. The variations if granted will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood. The applicant’s yard is fully screened
and is not visible from the street.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 430.23
square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a
204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the
installation of a patio at 726 11 th Street in accordance with the plans submitted.
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Greg Adams, applicant
1140 Greenwood Avenue

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 1.71’ side yard adjoining a
street setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story
addition. The Village Board will hear this case on November 12, 2019.

3.22

The applicant said the proposed structure replaces an existing structure
that has a structural deficiency. He has an engineering report that is not
part of the packet. He bought the house in 2012 and through an
inspection, they found out that the room they are planning to take off
had land around it that had settled. There are a lot of cracks in the mortar
and it has been re-mortared several times. They had cracks inside and
had a 6’ section of ceiling that fell in last summer. His house is nonconforming on the lot so anything he wants to do would require a
variation. The house was built in 1922 and does not meet the Greenwood
or 12 th Street setbacks.
They plan to take the one-story section off and replace it with a twostory structure that would allow them to build a larger master bath in
their master bedroom. They are pulling the setback from Greenwood
back to be conforming. They are pulling it back even further from what
is existing on 12 th Street although it is still non-conforming.

3.23

Mr. Surman referenced 1.10 and clarified that these are the new
elevations. It looks like they are also adding a third floor.
The applicant said they are extending the roof level, so it is consistent
across the top of the house. It is a flat roof and they are going to go up
and tie it into the existing roof.

3.24

Mr. Pellaton said that the existing roof is a hip roof and at the north end,
there is still a small hip. It looks like they are adding third floor space.
He understands that with the fenestration it is symmetrical and
consistent. He was surprised to see the elevation since there were no
plans for a third-floor space.
The applicant said they are doing this for aesthetic reasons. What they
view as the side actually fronts on Greenwood. The owner prior to them
1
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did an addition that goes to the alley. It is a four-square colonial that
looks that there is a big addition on the back. He is trying to balance out
the appearance. That is one of the reasons why they are bringing the roof
totally out.
3.25

Chairman Schneider said that there is a third-floor window. Is that
usable space?
The applicant said that the space is used for storage. There are stairs
going up to that space. There is a rarely used bathroom and room space.
They would continue to use that space as storage.

3.26

Chairman Schneider talked about 6’9” being the magic number from
floor to rafters. Does that apply in this situation?
Ms. Roberts said they are adding some floor area, but it is conforming.
There is no FAR concern with the proposal.

5.0

3.27

Mr. Pellaton said he is impressed with the size of the soaking tub.

3.28

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Surman said since there is not an FAR issue, this is a minor request.
He said that as an architect aesthetically it would look better if the third
floor had a different type of roof. It looks to him like an addition and
the applicant’s goal was that it fit in. He can support the request.

5.2

Mr. Pellaton agrees with Mr. Surman’s comments. He was a little
confused by the applicant saying that the addition would be setback
slightly further from either 12 th Street or Greenwood. Looking at the site
plan, 1.4, it looks like the exact same dimensions with corners squared
off. But maybe he is not reading the drawing correctly. It is not a major
issue and he can support the request.

5.3

Mr. Kolleng said that the request is very small. The home was built in
1922. This is a small request for modernization. Standards of review are
met. He can support the proposal.

5.4

Ms. Choca Urban can support this. She was heartened that the setback
was made to be conforming.

5.5

Chairman Schneider said that he can support the request. It is a small
request. It is an improvement.
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DECISION
6.1

Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.71’ side yard
adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a twostory addition at 1140 Greenwood Avenue in accordance with the plans
submitted.
6.11

Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christina Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Yes
Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Ms. Choca Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report
and recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number
2019-Z-38.
6.21

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes
and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions
of the property, the siting of the house on the lot and the deteriorating condition
of the existing addition, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The
plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the
circumstances of the development of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the
property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making
reasonable use of the property with a reconstructed addition that is a functional
size. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent properties. The variations if granted will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1.71’ side
yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a twostory addition at 1140 Greenwood Avenue in accordance with the plans
3
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TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Dave Flick, applicant
1421 Forest Avenue

3.12

Ms. Carrie Flick, applicant
1421 Forest Avenue

3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%)
total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%) lot coverage
variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition. The Village
Board will hear this case on November 12, 2019.

3.22

Mr. Flick said they are trying to put a small addition on the back of the
house with a bedroom their parents. Their current guest bedroom is on
the third floor or in the basement and steps are difficult for them. They
want a first-floor bedroom. Eventually they expect one set of parents to
live with them. It is a one-story addition. The variations are in the FAR
and lot coverage. The requests are relatively small. When they bought
the house, the bonus space above the garage and in the attic was already
used. That is their hardship.

3.23

Mr. Surman noted that the garage is larger than typical.
Mr. Flick said that the garage is a three-car garage, which uses up some
of the square footage. They bought the home as a spec home. The other
bonus is the attic bonus. That accounts for some of the square footage.
They use that space for their four children. None of the neighbors object
to the request. It is a one-story addition. No views are impacted. The
addition will fit with the existing character of the house. It won’t be
noticeable. The architect is at the meeting.

3.24

Mr. Pellaton said that the proposed addition goes where the current deck
is. Are they rebuilding the deck? What is the plan for the deck area?
Mr. Flick said that the deck area will get smaller. They have a patio that
they will use more.

3.25

Mr. Pellaton said he noticed they are not proposing a bathroom for the
addition and there is not one on the first floor.
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Mr. Flick said that would be phase two if the request is approved. Their
plan is to turn the half bath on the first floor into a full bath.
3.26

Mr. Kolleng asked if they had a sport court in the back of the house? Is
that considered pervious?
Ms. Roberts said it is impervious, but it is in the buildable area, so it is
not counted against any limit in the Zoning Ordinance. That was a
previous permit.

3.27

Chairman Schneider said they do not show the retained deck. Is that a
problem?
Ms. Roberts said it will be shown on the building permit plans. If it is
like what they have now it will be conforming.

3.28

Mr. Surman noted that it does not look like much of the deck will remain.
Mr. Flick said about half of the deck will remain.

3.29

Mr. Surman asked if the deck was considered to be 100% impervious.
Ms. Roberts said it would be, but only the parts that were in the side
yard so if it is in line with the house it probably won’t be in the setback
and won’t count against the impervious coverage limits.

3.30

Ms. Choca Urban asked if the sport court would remain.
Mr. Flick said it would remain.

3.31

Mr. Surman noted that this is a small request. A lot of people ask for a
second-floor addition as well as a first floor.

3.32

Mr. Kolleng referenced phase 2 and said it did not appear as if they
would have to go outside of the four corners of the house.
Mr. Flick said this was correct.

3.33

Chairman Schneider said he was on the site at 11:45 am and rang the
bell, but no one came to the door.
Ms. Flick said that the doorbell does not always work.

3.34

There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.
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VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Kolleng said this is a minor request. The house was built in 2003.
They have modern amenities but are trying to accomplish something as
related to parents. He has some difficulty seeing the hardship but
because the request is small, he can support it.

5.2

Ms. Choca Urban can support this. The request is small, and the case is
compelling to allow parents to age with family.

5.3

Mr. Pellaton has some reservations because the house is fairly new.
There is no obvious hardship. But the ask is fairly small so he can
support this.

5.4

Mr. Surman agreed with the above. If they came in with a larger request
or two stories it would have been more difficult. The request is small,
and he can support it.

5.5

Chairman Schneider said that four out of seven standards are not met,
but there are mitigating circumstances like the three-car garage and
attic. They are penalized because of this. It is a relatively small request.
He can support it.

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 164.23 square
foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%)
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition
at 1421 Forest Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the vote was as
follows:
Chairman Reinhard Schneider
John Kolleng
Christina Norrick
Ryrie Pellaton
Bob Surman
Maria Choca Urban

Yes
Yes
Not Present
Yes
Yes
Yes

Motion carried.
6.2

Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019Z-36.
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Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes
and no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical
conditions of the property, the size of the detached garage and the attic, impose
upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created
by the owner and is due to a choice made by the builder. The difficulty is
peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner from
making reasonable use of the property with accommodations for an elderly
family member. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property as they conform to the required setbacks. The
variations if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
as the proposed addition is at the rear of the home.

8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 164.23
square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%)
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition at 1421
Forest Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
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